April 18, 2016
Garner, lowa

The Hancock County, lowa, Board of Supervisors met in adjourned session on the
above captioned date pursuant to adjournment with Supervisors Florence (Sis) Greiman,
Ron Sweers, and Jerry J. Tlach present. Absent: none.

The minutes of April 11, 2016 meeting were read and approved.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried
unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Second amendment to the
Cooperative Reimbursement Agreement with Floyd County (Host) and Department of
Human Services.

On motion by Supervisor Greiman, seconded by Supervisor Tlach, was the
following: Insurance rates for employees same as the union agreement and receive
longevity according to longevity schedule as in union agreement. Ayes: None. Nays:
Greiman, Sweers, Tlach.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Greiman, the Board gave
approval to the following: Health insurance rates for employees same as the union
agreement as listed below:

Single Family

Health Insurance:

500/1,000 deductible 2% of premium | 7% of premium

750/1,500 deductible 0% of premium | 4.5% of premium

Dental Insurance: 0% of premium | Difference in cost between single and family premium

Vision Insurance: 0% of premium | Difference in cost between single and family premium

Ayes: Sweers, Tlach. Nays: Greiman.

On motion by Supervisor Greiman, seconded by Supervisor Tlach, and carried
unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Second and final reading, waived
the third reading of amending Article 17, Section 3 of Ordinance number 3 Zoning
Ordinance with effectiveness following publication of the amendment to Ordinance 3 in the
official county newspapers. ICAP (lowa Communities Assurance Pool) Statement of
Action Taken form. Accepted the best and lowest of five bids received for the repairs of
Drainage District No. 1 and 2 East Main, Lateral 6, from Rognes Brothers Excavating, Inc.,
Lake Mills, lowa, for the amount of $51,631. Set April 25, 2016 at 9:30 a.m. as the date
and time for the continuance of the formal hearing with landowners for Drainage District
No. 82. Set May 16, 2016 at 10:00 a.m. as the date and time for public hearing for
amendment to the county’s budget for fiscal year 2015-2016.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried
unanimously, the Board gave approval to the following: Second and final reading, waived
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the third reading, of Ordinance number 29 Area Service Road Classification with
effectiveness following the publication of said ordinance in the official county newspapers.

On motion by Supervisor Tlach, seconded by Supervisor Greiman and carried
unanimously, the Board authorized the County Auditor to issue checks for the claims on file
from April 4 to April 18, 2016 as follows:

ABSOLUTE WASTE REMOVAL,BLDGS 80.25
ADVANCED SYSTEMS ,COPIER MAINT 50.98
AHLERS & COONEY P C,LEGAL SERV 750.00
ALLEN OCCUP'L HEALTH SERV,SAFETY 675.00
ALLIANT ENERGY,UTIL 6,177.95
ANDREW KLEIN,INOA SCH EXP 46.80
AUCA CHICAGO LOCKBOX,SHOP TOWELS 69.76
AUCA CHICAGO LOCKBOX,MISC EXP 108.98
BARCO MUNICIPAL PRODUCTS ,SIGNS 1,530.77
BELINDA RASMUSON OULMAN,CORONERS CASE 129.20
BILL'S FAMILY FOODS,MEALS 680.65
BOMGAARS SUPPLY ,SUPPL 162.08
BROWNELLS ,SHELL HOLDER/RIFLE CASES 136.60
BURTNESS/LUNDGREN PLBG/HEATING,CABIN HEATING/COOLING UPGRD 3,507.00
C J COOPER & ASS'N ,SAFETY DRUG SCREENING 335.00
CALHOUN-BURNS/ASSOC ,BRIDGE INSPECTION 433.20
CAMPBELL SUPPLY CO ,HAND TOOLS 472.97
CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY CO,RAILROAD CROSSING 5,857.52
CARD SERVICES,MEALS/INOA TRNG 260.95
CATALDO FUNERAL HOME ,FUNERAL EXP 1,700.00
CATHERINE E BUTLER,CORONERS REVIEW 50.00
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION,MEDICATION REVIEW/DETENTION 100.00
CENTRAL SALT,SALT 1,886.18
CENTURY LINK,PH 1,111.67
CERTIFIED LABORATORIES,MISC SUPP 368.24
CHIEF SUPPLY CORPORATION,KEY RING/RADIO HOLDERS 137.45
CHRIS JOHNSON,BEAVER TAILS 525.00
CITY OF BRITT,UTIL 42.99
CITY OF GARNER,UTIL 228.26
CITY OF GOODELL,UTIL 43.50
CITY OF KLEMME,UTIL 29.40
CITY OF WODEN,UTIL 52.50
CLASS C SOLUTIONS GROUP,SHOP TOOLS 818.78
COMMUNICATIONS 1 NETWORK,PH FEES 1,522.98
DES MOINES STAMP MFG CO,INK PADS 29.00
DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE, TOOL REPAIR 131.10
ELECTRONIC ENGR. CO.,MOUNT EQUIP 11,349.53
ELECTRONIC SPECIALTIES ,MONTHLY SERV AGREEMENT 174.00
EMBASSY SUITES HOTEL,EDUC/ TRNG/SPR SCH 551.52
EMC INSURANCE CO,WORK COMP DEDUCTIBLE 500.00
FARMCHEM,PARTS 866.51
FARMERS CO-OP ASSOCIATION,FUEL 156.66
FIETLAND PEST CONTROL,MISC EXP 47.00
FRANCIS LAUER YOUTH,SHELTER CARE 2,584.00
FRONTIER,PH/UTIL 47.56



GALLS LLC,HOLSTER/RADIO HOLDER

GARNER LUMBER & SUPPLY CO,PARTS

GLASS SOLUTIONS,PARTS

HANCOCK CO COOP OIL CO,MISC EXP

HANCOCK CO HEALTH SYSTEM,LPHS-FEB
HANCOCK CO SEC ROAD DEPT,REPAIR DD
HANCOCK COUNTY MEDICAL BENEFIT,MAY 16 MED PREM
HEARTLAND CONSTRUCTION GROUP,ENG SUPP
HEARTLAND POWER COOPERATIVE,UTIL

HENRY M ADKINS & SON ,1/3 PYMT VOTING EQUIP
HUBER SUPPLY CO,WELDING SUPP

HUNT'S ELECTRIC ,CABIN HEATING/COOLING

| & S GROUP ,PROF SERV

IA CO ATTORNEYS' ASS'N,2016-2017 DUES

IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION,SCH/MTNG FEES

IA DEPT TRANSPORTATION,SUPP

IA STATE ASS'N-COUNTIES, 2016 SMART CONNECTIONS TRNG
ICEOO,MTNG FEES

IMAGETEK ,RADIX BACKUP/RECOVERY SERV
INJECT TECH DIESEL ,PARTS

INTERSTATE MOTOR TRUCKS,PARTS

JASON LACKORE,CUST SERV

JASPERSEN INSURANCE,ADD'L WORK COMP/GL PREM
JERRY CHRISTENSEN,MTNG/MLGE

JOAN M GOUGE,MEETING

JOHN DEERE FINANCIAL,PARTS

JOHNSON SANITARY PROD.,CUST SUPP

K & H COOP OIL CO.,FUEL

KARL EMERGENCY VEHICLES,DRAWER VAULT W/KEY LOCK
KRAMER HARDWARE ,MISC EXP

LYNELL KOHLMEYER,MLGE

MAIL SERVICES ,MV NOTICES

MARCO ,CONT BASE RATE

MARVIN L JOHNSON,MTNG/MLGE

MASON CITY HEARING ASSOC PC,SAFETY

MAT'S PLACE,INMATE MEALS

MAXYIELD COOP,DIESEL

MAXYIELD COOPERATIVE,FUEL

MCCLOSKEY APPLIANCE,DRYER DOOR LATCHES
MCCLURE ENGINEERING,PROF SERV
MENARDS,PARTS

MID-AMERICA PUBLISHING CORP,PUBL

MIDWEST PIPE SUPPLY ,TILE

MID-WEST ROOFING COMPANY,FIXED PLANT EQUIP
MIDWEST WHEEL COMPANIES,PARTS

MOYSON RESOURCES,SAFETY

MPE EQUIPMENT SERVICES,PARTS

NEXT GENERATION TECH ,SYSTEM SUPPORT/EQUIP
NORTH IOWA MEDIA GROUP,PUBL

NORTH IOWA PRINTING,SUPPL

NW DIST ISAA,CONT EDUC

PETRO BLEND CORPORATION,FILTERS

401.76
899.73
308.72

12,687.66

4,371.45
7,371.70

91,293.18

130.00
10.00

33,026.00
328.62
278.20

51,445.34
418.00
250.00

4,441.14
225.00
20.00
79.00
21.31
503.68
332.75
6,237.00
44.20
35.00
1,924.96
339.52
3,650.45
1,664.14
359.29
138.78
368.24
296.41
54.32
125.00
220.00
4,637.57
422.55
10.00
3,269.50
1,503.72
706.53
2,816.00
318.19
1,577.49
1,150.00
158.65
6,454.96
490.02
240.32
200.00
3,717.88



POSTAGE BY PHONE,PSTGE

POWERPLAN,PARTS

PRAIRIE ENERGY COOPERATIVE,UTIL
PRESTO-X,MISC EXP

PRINTING SERVICES ,SUPP

PRITCHARD AUTO COMPANY,OIL CHANGES/FILTERS
PRO PARTS OF IOWA WIPER BLADE

QUILL CORPORATION,SUPP

RJ THOMAS MFG CO ,CAMPGROUND FIRE RINGS
ROCK RIVER ARMS ,GUN

ROGNES BROTHERS EXC ,PAYMENT EST #2/DD #149
RON RUDISILL,INOA SCH EXP

RON SWEERS,MTNGS

SCOTT DODD,INOA SCH EXP

SECRETARY OF STATE/NOTARY PUBL,NOTARY
SIGNS & DESIGNS ,KIOSK SIGNS

SPENCER STEEL ,SIGN POST STABILIZER

SPIEKER'S SPORTING GOODS,GUN

STAPLES CREDIT PLAN,OFF SUPP

STAPLES CREDIT PLAN,KEYBOARD/CASE/SOFTWARE
STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY,WATER TESTING
STELLAR TRUCK & TRAILER,PARTS

STOREY KENWORTHY,LAPTOP SLEEVES
SWENSON'S HARDWARE,PARTS

SYNOHRONY BANK,FOLDING TABLE/BINOCULARS/GLASSES
TAMMY'S PHARMACY,PRESC/INMATE

TONYA KAY DEVRIES-MORSE,LEGAL/COURT

TRACY L MARSHALL,MLGE/ICUBE MTNG
TREASURER ST OF IOWA,1ST QTR SALES TAX/JAN-MAR 2016
TRULSON AUTO PARTS,PARTS

U.S. CELLULAR,CELL PHONES

VANGUARD APPRAISALS ,APPRAISAL SERV

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF WI-MN,RURAL DROP OFFS
WASTE MANAGEMENT/S R,DISPOSAL

WEST PAYMENT CENTER,MARCH DATA BASE
WINNEBAGO COOP,PH

WINNEBAGO HISORICAL SOCIETY,2015-16 REQUEST
XEROX CORPORATION,MACHINE RENTAL

ZIEGLER ,PARTS

1,000.00
4,867.55
256.38
54.64
725.31
123.39
9.99
558.95
3,688.50
1,165.00
16,146.00
67.47
47.38
42.95
30.00
347.00
179.82
653.00
355.52
1,073.59
60.00
540.00
116.09
345.96
278.29
6.00
75.50
76.36
121.00
1,092.58
901.31
57.50
4,018.91
118.42
140.83
592.57
750.00
218.10
337.13

GRAND TOTAL 339,732.41

No further business to come before the Board, motion made to adjourn at 1:15
p.m. by Supervisor Tlach and carried. All Supervisors present voting, “Aye,” session to

adjourn and will meet again on April 25, 2016.

ATTEST:

Michelle K. Eisenman, Auditor Ron Sweers, Chair



